

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1569th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 22, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member HON, FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 11-244

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT SECURITY MEASURES BE ADOPTED ALONG RAFAEL SALAS DRIVE COVERING BARANGAY BALINGASAG AND BARANGAY LAG-ASAN AND THAT THE LIGHTING OF THE AREA BE IMPROVED TO DETER CRIMINAL ACTIVITIES THEREAT.

WHEREAS, it has been brought to the attention of this August assembly that some passers by and students along Rafael Salas Drive have experienced harassment and intimidation by notorious person or persons especially from 6:00 o'clock to 9:00 o'clock in the evening, resulting to unwarranted molestations, hold ups, anxieties and wounding of others;

WHEREAS, the Rafael Salas Drive traverses Barangay Balingasag and Barangay Lag-asan where these notorious activities have occurred and which also are aggravated by poor lightings of the streets thereat and the absence of police personnel or Barangay tanods to man security in the area;

WHEREAS, it is the consensus of this August assembly that security measures be adopted along Rafael Salas Drive covering Barangay Balingasag and Barangay Lag-asan and that the lighting of the area be improved to deter criminal activities;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Member Eamon Gabriel V. Matti, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to request that security measures be adopted along Rafael Salas Drive covering Barangay Balingasag and Barangay Lag-asan and that the lighting of the said area to be improved to deter criminal activities;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this Resolution be furnished the Chief of Police of Bago City Police Station PNP and the Barangay Captains of Barangay Balingasag and Barangay Lag-asan for their information and consideration and that temporary lighting be put in place pending the electrification program in the area to deter notorious elements.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary(CGDH-I)